Regulation and the Internet Regulation) after the respective completion of the Mine Acquisition and the

completion of the Lottery Business Acquisition were unexpected and out of the control of the Group. The

Directors consider that such unexpected and uncontrollable changes in the business and operational

circumstances shall not constitute legitimate grounds for not abiding by the respective contracts on the part of

the Group. The Directors have therefore not tried to negotiate with Mr. Leung to waive the Promissory Note.

- 19 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the Subscriber Preferred Shares and exercise

in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Subscriber Preferred Shares:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion and the
allotment and issue of the Subscriber
Preferred Shares and exercise in full of
the conversion rights attaching to the
Subscriber Preferred Shares (Note 2)

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Leung and party acting in

concert with him 536,629,880 28.941 2,099,963,213 61.446

(Note 1)

Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield 94,500 0.005 94,500 0.003

Public 1,317,510,669 71.054 1,317,510,669 38.551

Total 1,854,235,049 100.000 3,417,568,382 100.000

Notes:

1. Mr. Leung, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, held an aggregate of 536,629,880 Shares,

of which 294,880 Shares were held by Speedy Well Investments Limited (“Speedy Well”), a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung, as at the Latest

Practicable Date. In addition, Mr. Leung held convertible bonds of the Company in the principal amount of

HK$144,100,000 (“Convertible Bonds”) as at the Latest Practicable Date, which could be converted into

120,083,333 Shares based on the conversion price of HK$1.20. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds,

[…]

at a premium of approximately 417.24% over the average closing price of HK$0.116 per Share as

quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days up to and including the Last

Trading Day, which is better than the 5-Day Market Range and the corresponding average discount of

the CPS Comparable and the Placing Comparables, we consider that the Issue Price is fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

- 38 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

IV. Potential dilution effect on shareholding in the Company

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

after the Completion and the issue and allotment of the Subscriber Preferred Shares and exercise in full the

conversion rights attaching to the Subscriber Preferred Shares:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Completion and the issue and
allotment of the Subscriber

Preferred Shares and exercise
in full the conversion rights
attaching to the Subscriber
Preferred Shares (Note 2)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Leung and party
acting in concert with
him 536,629,880 28.941 2,099,963,213 61.446

(Note 1)

Mr. Ng Kwok Chu,
Winfield 94,500 0.005 94,500 0.003

Public 1,317,510,669 71.054 1,317,510,669 38.551

Total 1,854,235,049 100.000 3,417,568,382 100.000

Notes:

1. Mr. Leung, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, held an aggregate of 536,629,880 Shares,

of which 294,880 Shares were held by Speedy Well Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands and wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung, as at the date of this announcement. In

addition, Mr. Leung held convertible bonds of the Company in the principal amount of HK$144,100,000

(“Convertible Bonds”) as at the date of this announcement, which could be converted into 120,083,333 Shares

based on the conversion price of HK$1.20. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, Mr. Leung and party